UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
REGION IV

AUG 12 197

Les Case

Corporate Engineer

interstate Nuclear Services

811 South Edisto Avenue
Columbia, South Carolina 292056

SUBJECT: DECOMMISSIONING FUNDING PLAN
Dear Mr. Case

We have completed our review of vyour June 2, 1997. letter en losing the revised
Decommissioning Cost Estimating Tables for your Royersford, Portsmouth and Honolulu
facilities. Your new astimates appear 10 be acceptable and we have no questions at this
time Please¢ INstruct your bank to make the necessary ( |,_,v\‘;‘.1, to the Letter of Credit and

have them ’x"\'u(!"\,’ the updated document to this office
If you have questions concerni g this letter, please contact this office
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UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
REGION IV

Wainut Creek Fieid Office
1450 Maria Lane
Walnut Creek, California 94506-5368

AUG 12 B97

Les Case

Corporate Engineer

Interstate Nuclear Services

811 South Edisto Avenue
Columbia, South Carolina 292086

SUBJECT: DECOMMISSIONING FUNDING PLAN
Dear Mr. Case:

We have completed our review of your June 2, 1997, letter enclosing the revised
Decommissioning Cost Estimating Tables for your Royersford, Portsmouth and Monolulu
facilities. Your new estimates appear to be acceptable and we have no questions at this
time. Please instruct your bank to make the necessary changes to the Letter of Credit and
have them forwvard the updated document to this office.

If you have questicns concerning this letter, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

Yoo oSy —

James L. Montgomery
Senior Health Physicist
Materials Branch

Docket No. 030-06869
License No. 53-13668-01
Control No. 572513
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ANy,
June 2, 1997 Y

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1V

1450 Maria Lane

Walnut Creek, California 94596

Attn: Beth Prange
Senior Health Physicist (Licensing)
Nuclear Materials and Fuel Fabrication Branch

Re: License 37-23341-01 Royersford, PA $642,58)3
Re: License 39-19727-01 Portemouth, VA $321,967
Re: License 53-13668-01_ Honolulu, HI $246,768
-‘-‘—. - -

$1,211,318

Dear Ms. Prange:

In order to account for inflation and changes to our facilities, we
periodically review of our Decommissioning Funding Plan and update
the decommissioning cost estimates., Attached are the new estimates
for the INS nuclear laundry facilities referenced above.

As you know, the surety we provide to your agency for future
decommissioning takes the form of a bank Letter of Credit. This
instrument is currently in force and is automatically renewed on
its anniversary date, without adjustment to the amount, unless we
notify the bank that your agency has authorized that it be amended.

Please review the attached information. Wren we get your written
approval, we will instruct our bank to make the necessary changes
to the Letter of Credit. They will then send it to your agency as
soon as it is updated. Please call Mike Fuller or me if there are
any questions.

Sincerely,

e o

Les Case
Corporate Engineer
INS Corporation

cc: M. Fuller
H. Murphy

Attachment: Cost estimate in NRC-recommended format
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INS Corp.
Royersford, PA

Planning and Preparation

Super-

visor

Prepare 5
Documentation
for Regulatory
Agencies

Submit 3
Decommissioning
Plan to regulators

Develop 4
Work Plans

Procure
Special Equip-
ment

Staff Training

Study 4
of Radiclogical
Condition of the
Facility (Including
soil and tailings

analysis or ground-

water analysis, if
applicable)

Other

Total 16

APPENDIX F
COST ESTIMATING TABLES

Work Days

Page F-1
Process 3

Total
Cost

$7.191

$5 682

$6,607

$1,887

$3,176

$11,962

$36,504



INS Corp.
Royersford, PA
06/29/97

Table 2

Unit Cost for Workers (Independent Contractors)
Position Basic Salaries ($/yr)

Supervisor $76,000
Foreman $53.000
Craftsman $33,000
Technician $30,000
Health Physicist $60,000
Laborer $21,000
Clerical $20,000

2. Decontamination/Dismantling of Radioactive Facility Components *

For details, see Waste Volume Summary

Super-
1. Decon/dismantie: visor

Sonting Hoods (D)*

l.int Collectors (D)
Washers & Dryers (D)
Lab & Work Benches (D)
Sink Drain (D)

Misc Equipment (D)
Mobile Units (D)

2. Decon/dismantle:

Process Ductwork (D)

Air Filters & Fans (D)

Water Filters, Pumps, Pipe (D)
Above-ground Tanks (D)
Washer Drain Trench & Pit (W)

Table 3

Work Days

Fore-
man

22
as
457
7.2
32
149
0.0

75
31
99
93
46

Page F-2
Prc sess 3

Worker Cost Per

Overhead Rate Year Day
78% $135,280 §541
78% $94,340 $3r7
78% §58,740 $238
78% $53,400 $214
78% $106,800 $427
78% $37,380 $150
76% $35,600 $142
Tech: La- Calendar Total
nicians borer Days Cost
43 65 22 $2,808
7.0 105 35 $4,53%
914 137.2 a57 $59,241
144 216 7.2 $9,330
6.4 96 32 $4,165
298 448 149 $19.339
00 00 00 $0
150 225 78 $9.723
63 04 3.1 $4,081
19.7 206 99 $12,785
18.7 28.0 93 $12,095
92 138 46 $5,961

*(D): Decontaminate most of the component to unrestricted release levels.
*(W): Package the component and dispose at a low-level waste site.
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Class A Unstable Waste

Container require > contain ded fc
Direct burial
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INS Corp. Page F-5

Portsmouth, VA Process 1
05/29/97 Table 7
Direct Burial Charge, including all fees $3,180 perm~a
Direct Burial Vendor Envirocare
Class A Unstable Waste Class A Unstable Waste
Soil and Concrete Rubble Equipment sent to Waste Processor

Burial Unit Total Approx Approx  Actual

Volume Cost of Burial Volume Density Weight Rate Charge
(m~3)  Burial Cost (m~3) (Ib/m~8) (lbs) ($/1b) (%)

170 $3,180  $54,067 117 500 58492 $1.40 $81,889
Container required No container needed for equipment.
Direct burial
No processing
L.ab Waste Analysis $10,000
Total: Bury, Process, Lab Analysis $145,956

4. Restoration of Contaminated Areas of Facility Ground

Table 8
Work Days
Calendar Total

Task Sup'visor Foreman  H.P. Clerical Days Cost
Backfill and Restore Site 5 5 5 §3,204
5. Final Radiation Survey

Table 9

Work Days Calendar Total
Task Sup'visor Foreman H.P. Clerical Days Cost

Survey and Report 8 3 3 8 $3,439
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INS Corp
Honolulu. HI
05/28/97

Unit Cost for W
Position Basi

craftsman
Technician
Health Physic

Laborer

Clerical

e
~eon/dicmant!e
vecon/aismanti

Ay

iarmantla
> aniie
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INS Corp. Page F-5

Honoluly, HI Process 1
05/28/97 Table 7

Direct Burial Charge, including all fees $3,180 perm~3
Direct Burial Vendor Envirocare

Ciass A Unstable Waste Class A Unstable Waste

Soil and Concrete Rubble Equipment sent to Waste Processor

Burial Unit Total Approx Approx  Actual
Volume Cost of Burial  Volume Density Weight Rate Charge

(m~3) Burial Cost (m~3) (Ib/m~3) (lbs) ($/1b) (8)
201  $3,180 $63916 32 500 15889 $1.40 822245
Container required No container needed for equipment.
Direct burial
No processing
Lab Waste Analysis $10,000
Total: Bury, Process, Lab Analysis $96,161

4, Restoration of Contaminated Areas of Facility Ground

Table 8
Work Days
Calendar Total

Ta.k Sup'visor Foreman  H.P. Clerical Days Cost
Backfill and Restore Site 5 5 5 $5,204
5. Final Rauiation Survey

Table 9

Work Days Calendar Total
Task Sup'visor Foreman  H.P. Clerical Days Cost

Survey and Report 8 3 3 8 $3,439
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Process 1 Applied 1o Equipment
Remove Equipment, No Major Pretreatment
Qty. Unit Component

L0000+~ mM0D00000O0ONO-+“000000WONO

33338882

Larye Washers, >200 ibs Cap'y
Small Washers, < =200 Ibs Cap'y
Large Dryers, >200 Ibs Cap'y

Small Dryers, < =200 Ibs Cap'y
HEPA Exhaust Fans

Sorting Hoods

Laundry Monitors (ALM)

HEPA Filter Housings with Plenum
Shakar Screen Water Filters (Note 6)
Compactors

Floor Scales

Personnel Monitors

Lint Collectors, Dry Type (Note 4)
Bag or Respirator Dryers

Small Metal Tanks <600 gal
Medium Metal Tanks 500-3000 gal
Large Metal Tanks >3000 gal (Note 5)
Tanks, Poly or Fiberglass, <600 gal
Tanks, Poly or Fiberglass, 600-3000 gal
Tanks, Poly or Fiberglass, >3000 gal
Conveyors

Pumps

Lab Benches, Sort & Fold Tables
Sludge Drying Sand Bed (excl. sand)
Sludge Dryer with Filter Press

HEPA Filters, Metal Frame 24x24x12
Mobile Units, 40" (excl. eqpt.)
Process Ductwork

Buried Sewer Pipe (exc!. soil)
In-plant Wastewater Pipe

Sink Drain Lines Under Floor (exc! soil)

Days

per unit

0.500
0.250
0.500
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.250
0.125
0.125
0.128
0128
0.250
0.125
0.500
1.000
2.000
0.800
1.000
2.000
0.128
0.100
0.100
0.250
0.250
0.015
2.000
0.015
0.020
0.020
0.020

Calendar Calendar

Days
Total
=E==s=
0.00
0.50
0.00
0.75
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.13
0.00
0.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.50
0.10
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.45
1.06
062
0.00
4.61
Days

Waste
Pounds
per Unit

3000
7000
1500

2500
3000
1700
1500
1200

700

600
300
824
2410
4418
208
609
1116
250
100
80
1564
5000
40
2100
60
18

5

S

Waste
Pounds
Total

0

6000

0

:

7

12

8

158

0
15889
lbs
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